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1.

Procurement Plan

General

Project Information

Country: Lesotho

Project Name: Transport Infrastructure and Connectivity Project (TICP)
Project ID: P155229

Bank’s approval Date of the procurement Plan [Original:]: July
20,2017

Date of General Procurement Notice: February 5, 2016

Period covered by this procurement plan: The procurement period
of project covered from year April 2017 to December 2018

Il. Goods and Works and non-consulting services.

1.

Prior Review Threshold: Procurement Decisions subject to Prior
Review by the Bank as stated in Appendix 1 to the Guidelines for
Procurement:

Procurement Method Prior Review Comments
Threshold
US$
1. | ICB and LIB (Goods) Above US$ 1million All
2. | NCB (Goods) below US$ 1 million All
3. | ICB (Works) Above US$ 7 million All
4, NCB (Works) Above US$ 7 million All
5. (Non-Consultant Services) Above US$ 1million All
6. | RFQ (Goods Below 0.1 All
7. RFQ (Works) Below 0.2 All

Prequalification. Not applicable.

Proposed Procedures for CDD Components (as per paragraph.
3.17 of the Guidelines: Not Applicable

Reference to (if any) Project Operational/Procurement Manual:

5.

4. Any Other Special Procurement Arrangements: [including

advance procurement and retroactive financing, if applicable - not
applicable.

Summary of the Procurement Packages planned during the first 18
months after project effectiveness ( including those that are subject
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to retroactive financing and advanced procurement)

[List the Packages which require Bank’s prior review first and then the other
packages]

1 2 3 a4 5 6 7
Ref. | Descripti | Estimat | Packages | Dome Review Comme
No. on ed stic by Bank nts

Cost Prefe (Prior /
US$ rence Post)
million (yes/
no)
Summary Nil Nil N/A N/A
of the ICB
(Works)
Summary 2.1 19 N/A Post
of the NCB
(Works)
Summary | 3.7 2 No Prior
of the ICB
(Goods &
non
consulting
services)
Summary | (0.22 2 No Post
of the NCB
(Goods
and non
consulting
services)
Summary Nil Nil No N/A
of the DC
(Goods
and non
consulting
services

I11. Selection of Consultants

1. Prior Review Threshold: Selection decisions subject to Prior Review
by Bank as stated in Appendix 1 to the Guidelines Selection and
Employment of Consultants:

Selection Method Prior Review Comment
Threshold
1. | Competitive Methods (Firms) Above US$ 1million
2. | Single Source (Firms) All
3. | Individual Above US$ 0.3

2. Short list comprising entirely of national consultants: Short list of
consultants for services, estimated to cost less than
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$ 300,000 equivalent per contract, may comprise entirely of national
consultants in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 2.7 of the
Consultant Guidelines.

3. Any Other Special Selection Arrangements: [including advance
procurement and retroactive financing, if applicable or delete if not
applicable] - not applicable

4. Consultancy Assignments with Selection Methods and Time
Schedule

1 2 3 4 5 6

Ref. No. Description | Estimat | Package | Review | Comment
of ed s by Bank | s
Assignmen | Cost (Prior /
t US$ Post)
million
Summary |4.3 q Prior
of number
of
contracts
that will
be let
under
QCBS
Summary |1.1 7 Post/Pri
of number or

of
contracts
that will
be let
under
other
methods
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Lesotho : Lesotho Transport Infrastructure and Connect

PROCUREMENT .
PLAN y Project (LTIC)

General Information

Country: Lesotho Bank’s Approval Date of the Original Procurement Plan: 2018-03-01
Revised Plan Date(s): (comma delineated, leave blank if non 2021-11-30

Project ID: P155229 GPN Date:

Project Name: Lesotho Transport Infrastructure and Connectivity Project (LTIC)

Loan / Credit No: IDA / 61510

Executing Agency(ies Ministry of Public Works and Transport 1

WORKS

" Procureme
Activity Reference No. / ) o )
escription Tl Component Review Type Method | Market Approach|  Gerement | Preaualfcation | HIgRBEA/SH | mw
Type

Actual
Amount
(Uss)

Process
Status

Draft Pre-qualification
Documents

Prequalification
Evaluation Report

Draft Bidding
Document /

Justifi

cation

Specific Pra
Notice /

ocurement
Invitation

Bidding Documents as
Issued

Proposal Submission /
Opening / Minutes

Bid Evaluation Report
and Recommendation
for Award

Signed Contract

Contract
Completion

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned [ Actual

Ls-MOPWT 1-191338-CW-
RFB / Supply, delivery and
commissioning of Parkhomes | IDA / 61510 Improving Road Safety Post Request for 8ids | Open - National
in 8 districts for Department

of Traffic and Transport

Single Stage - One
Envelope

447,497.29

Signed

2020-12-07

2020-09-04

2020-12-12

2020-12-08

2021-01-23

2020-10-14

2021-02-22

2021-03-17

2021-03-29

2021-09-30

2021-09-
25

DS
Activity Reference No. /

Bescrintion e @il . Review Type Method | Market Approach|  Procurement Prequ':l;;i‘ga(icn cetloe | G

0. Process Status

Draft Pre-qualification
ocuments

Prequal

ification

Evaluation Report

Draft Bidding
Document /

Justifi

ation

Specific Pr
Notice /

ocurement
Invitation

Bidding Documents as
Issued

Proposal Submission /

Opening

/ Minutes

Bid Evaluation Report
and Recommendation

for A

ard

Signed Contract

Contract Completion

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

LS-MOPWT 1-49752-GO-RFB.
/ Provision of road safety
equipment to RSD and traffic
police

Canceled

OA/61510 | improvingRend sty e Reauestor s | 0pn - mermaton| Sl Sae ~One 0

2018-05-15

2018-05-20

2018-07-01

2018-07-31

2018-09-04

2019-03-03

LS-MOPWT 1-66598-GO-RF8
J provision of Road Safety
equipment to RSD and Traffic
Police

IDA / 61510 Improving Road Safety Post Request for Bids | Open - International Canceled

Single Stage - One o.
En) -

2018-07-02

2018-07-07

2018-08-18

2018-09-17

2018-10-22

2019-04-20

LS-MOPWT 1-68361-GO-DIR
/ development and support Institutional Strengthening
for website development, DA / 61510 Support to the Transport | Post Direct Selection | Direct 15,745.03 [ signed
hosting and maintenance
service

2018-07-02

2018-05-16

2018-07-07

2018-12-27

2018-08-31

2018-06-18

2023-01-27

LS-MOPWT 1-79216-GO-
RFQ / Purchase two new
Toyota Quantum Vehicles for

Road Safety Department of | '/ 61510
the Ministry of Public Works
and Transport

Request for Limited Single Stage - One

Improving Road Safety Post Quetations Envelope

72,343.55 | Completed

2018-10-13

2018-11-14

2018-12-08

2018-11-29

2019-06-06

2019-02-26

LS-MOPWT 1-79222-GO-RFB.
/ Purchase of Breathalyzers [ IDA / 61510 Improving Road Safety Post
for (LMPS) Traffic Police

Request for
Quotations

Canceled

Open - International | SINgle Stage - One o.
Envelope

2018-10-13

2018-12-08

2019-06-06

LS-MOPWT 1-79226-GO-RFB.
/ Purchase of Speed Cameras [ IDA / 61510 Improving Road Safety Post
for (LMPS) Traffic Police

Zi%::n[et\osr 0.00 | Canceled

Open - International | $n9le Stage - One
Envelope

2018-10-13

2018-12-08

2019-06-06

LS-MOPWT 1-91826-GO- Institutional Strengthening
RFQ / Procurement of Traffic | IDA / 61510 Support to the Transport [ Post
equipment Sector

Request for
Quotations

Canceled

Open - atora | Snle Stage -One 0

2019-01-13

2019-03-10

2019-09-06

LS-MOPWT 1-54518-GO-RFB.
/ deployment of road accident [ IDA / 61510 Improving Road Safety Post Request for Bids | Open - International
data management system

Single Stage - One
Envelope 0.00 [ Canceled

2020-04-01

2020-04-06

2020-05-18

2020-06-17

2020-07-22

2021-01-18

Ls-MOPWT 1-148519-GO-
RFP / Supply, Installation and
Support of Lesotho Integrated [ IDA / 61510
Transport Information System

wms)

Improving Infrastructure Post Request for 0.00 | canceled
Access Proposals

Open - mematona| e Stage - Two

2019-12-12

2019-12-12

2020-01-16

2020-02-27

2020-05-11

2020-06-15

2020-12-12

Ls-MOPWT 1-174356-GO-
RFB / Supply, Installation and
Support of Lesotho Integrated [ DA / 61510
Transport Information System

wms)

Improving Infrastructure
Access

Post Request for Bids | Open - International 31" Stage - Two

0.00 | Implementati

2020-06-05

2020-06-25

2020-06-10

2020-06-25

2020-07-22

2020-10-14

2020-10-04

2021-11-15

2020-11-08

2021-05-07

LS-MOPWT 1-210515-GO-
RFQ / Procurement of 2 Institutional Strengthening
additional vehicle for PIU to | IDA / 61510 Support to the Transport Post
support M&E and 1addition Sector
vehicle for Road Safety

Request for
Open - International
Quotations P

Single Stage - One 169.477.84 | signed
Envelope i

2020-12-29

2021-03-02

2021-03-05

2021-08-29

LS-MOPWT 1-174351-GO~
RFB / Deployment of Road
Accident Data Management
System

Canceled

DA/ 61510 Improving Road Safety Post Reauest for Bids [ Open - nternational| 4m 91 129 ~ ™0 o

2020-06-05

2020-07-29

2020-07-22

2020-10-12

2020-10-04

2020-11-08

2021-05-07

NON CONSULTING SERVICES

Activity Reference No. " e
i Loan / Credit . Procurement | Prequalification | Actual Amount | Process
Description N Component Review Type Method |Market Approach P WIN s R

Draft Pre-qualification
Documents

Prequal

ification

Evaluation Report

Draft Bidding
Document /

Specific Pr
Notice /

ocurement
Invitation

Bidding Do

cuments as.
ed

Proposal Submission /

Opening

/ Minutes

Bid Evaluation Report
and Recommendation

for Award

Signed Contract

Contract Completion

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

r
Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

LS-MOPWT 1-49783-NC-DIR
/ tompro software for
financial management of the
project

Institutional Strengthening
IDA / 61510 Support to the Transport Prior Direct Selection | Direct 54,625.00 | Signed
Sector

2018-02-20

2018-03-19

2018-02-25

2018-04-18

2018-04-01

2018-04-16

2018-09-28

LS-MOPWT 1-49761-NC-RFB
1 Establishment of LITIS

Canceled

_ Single Stage - Two
DA / 61510 Improving Road Safety Prior Request for Bids | Open - International | 5181 55 0.

2019-04-01

2019-04-06

2019-05-18

2019-07-31

2019-09-04

2020-03-02
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Institutional Strengthening
LS-MOPWT 1-91129-NC-RFQ] Request for Single Stage - One b s o5
o et v e fe2 oA/ 61510 Support tothe Tansport | post e o Limited BN, 0.00 | Canceled 2018-12-17 2019-02-11 2019-08-10
CONSULTING FIRMS
Activity Reference No. / - - - - Combined Evaluation
o Loan / Credit N Contract Type | Actual Amount Expression of Interest | Short List and Draft | Request for Proposals | Opening of Technical Evaluation of N
i h 1 f Refe N " T ntr:
Description ™ Component Review Type Method Market Approac| (Us$) Process Status | Terms of Reference Notice Request for Proposals o e Proposals / Minutes Technical Proposal Report anré(l’)"::ﬂ Signed Contract Contract Completion
Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual
LS-MOPWT 1-49786-C5-
QCBS / Consultancy service to institutional Strengthening Quality And Cost-
ey e © 1o/ 61510 Support to the Transport | Prior Quality And Cost~ | open - 0.00 | Canceled 2018-03-01 [ 2018-08-29 2018-03-22 [ 2018-09-21 | 2018-05-05 [ 2018-12-14 2018-06-02 | 2019-03-13 | 2018-07-02 | 2019-06-26 | 2018-08-06 2018-09-10 2019-09-10
master plan
LS-MOPWT 1-49748-C5-
QcBs | Consultancy service {6510 Improving Road Safety Prior Quality And COSt- | gper_ international 0.00 | Canceled 2018-03-20 |2018-04-16 2018-05-242018-11-01 2018-06-21 2018-07-21 2018-08-25 2018-09-29 2019-09-29
for needs assessment and Based Selection
system specification for LITIS
LS-MOPWT 1-54513-C5-
QCEBS / consultancy service for
needs assessment study, Qualty Based
system specification, IDA / 61510 Improving Road Safety Post selects Open - International 0.00 | Canceled 2018-04-06 |2018-05-16 | 2018-04-27 [ 2018-06-22 | 2018-06-10 2018-07-08 2018-08-07 2018-09-06 2018-10-11 2019-10-11
documentation and project election
management services for
establishment of RADMS
LS-MOPWT 1-57425-C5-CDS
/ Non Governmental
Organization (NGO) Institutional Strengthening Consultant
Supporting RDs in Awareness [IDA / 61510 Support to the Transport | Post Qualification Limited 0.00 | Canceled 2018-04-11 2018-04-25 2018-05-25 2018-06-29 2018-12-26
Raising on Gender Based B Selection
Violence Prevention and
Response
LS-MOPWT 1-57427-C5-CDS
 Nor-Govarmenta Instttionl trengthering Consuant
9 IDA / 61510 Support to the Transport Post Qualification Limited 0.00 | Canceled 2018-04-11 2018-04-25 2018-05-25 2018-06-29 2018-12-26
Supporting RDs in Awareness uopo Qualifca
Raising on HIV/AIDS
Prevention and Response
LS-MOPWT 1-49792-C5-CQs
J consulting services for Institutional Strengthening Consultant
awareness raising on sexual | IDA / 61510 Support to the Transport | Post Qualification Open - International 0.00 | Canceled 2018-06-01 2018-06-22 2018-08-05 2018-09-04 2018-10-09 2019-04-07
exploitation and abuse (SEA) Selection
and HIV/AIDS
LS-MOPWT 1-104730-C5~
QBS / Consulting service for
needs assessment study, Quality Based
system specification, DA/ 61510 Improving Road Safety Post Quaity Open - International 141,200.00 [ Signed 2019-03-07 [2018-03-07 | 2019-03-28 2019-05-11|2018-11-01 2019-06-08 | 2019-03-06 | 2019-07-08 | 2019-02-22 | 2019-08-07 | 2019-03-28| 2019-09-11 | 2019-04-17 | 2020-09-10
documentation and project
agement services for
establishment of RADMS
LS-MOPWT 1-104731-C5-
QCBS / Consultancy service Quality And Cost- ~ o3 Coa 0. 05 " o6 . o7 02 o5 03 0o oa. 0o
QCBS | Consultancy sevice | 1pa /61510 Improving Road Safety Post Quality And Cost~ | open - International 288,248.59 |Signed 2019-03-07 [2018-04-16 | 2019-03-28 2019-05-11|2018-11-01 2019-06-08 | 2018-12-19 | 2019-07-08 | 2019-02-22| 2019-08-12| 2019-03-06 | 2019-09-16 | 2019-04-12 | 2020-09-15
system specification for LITIS
LS-MOPWT 1-104732-C5-
€QS / Consulting services for Institutional Strengthening Consultant
awareness raising on sexual [ IDA / 61510 Support fo the Transport | Post Qualification Limited 0.00 | Canceled 2019-03-07 [2018-11-04 2019-03-21|2018-12-13 2019-04-20| 2019-06-11 | 2019-05-25 2019-11-21
exploitation and abuse (SEA) Selection
and HIV/AIDS
LS-MOPWT 1-121467-C5-
QCBS / Consultancy service to | 55/ 61519 Improving Infrastructure oo Quality And COst- | 60, _ international 0.00 | Canceled 2019-07-01 [ 2019-07-11 2019-07-22 [ 2019-07-19 | 2019-09-04 | 2019-07-19 2019-10-02 | 2019-03-13 | 2019-11-01 | 2019-07-29| 2019-12-06 | 2019-10-02 | 2020-01-10 2021-01-09
prepare national transport Access Based Selection
master plan
LS-MOPWT 1-139776-Cs-
QCEBS / CONSULTING SERVICES
FOR PREPARATION OF “THE Improving Infrastructure Quality And Cost- _ oo 1o " . 1o o1 05 s os oa. oa
R RN DA/ 61510 m prior Quality And Cost- | open - International 0.00 | Canceled 2019-10-11 | 2019-10-15 | 2019-11-01 2019-12-15 | 2019-10-17 2020-01-12 | 2019-03-13 | 2020-02-11 2020-03-17 2020-04-21 2021-04-21
SECTOR MASTERPLAN' FOR
THE KINGDOM OF LESOTHO
LS-MOPWT 1-141120-C5-
QCBS / Consultancy services
to prepare national transport
sector master plan, including g
the formulation/review of | IDA / 61510 improving Infrastructure. | pior Quayly And <05t~ | open - international 2,109,081.26 [ Signed 2019-10-17 [ 2019-10-21 2019-11-07 2019-12-21|2019-10-22 2020-01-18| 2019-03-13 | 2020-02-17 | 2019-10-22 | 2020-03-23 | 2019-10-22 | 2020-04-27 | 2019-11-05 | 2021-04-27
compressive transport policy,
preparation of action plan and
investment plan for the
kingdom of Lesotho
INDIVIDUAL CONSULTANTS
Activity Reference No. / " Invitationito o
Description Loani/iCredit Component Review Type Method  |Market Approach| Contract Type “‘”?Lé‘;')‘“”"‘ Process Status | Teams of Reference | Identified/Selected D“’E::g::'!md Signed Contract | Contract Completion
d o
Planned | Actual | Planned | Actual | Planned | Actual | Planned | Actual | Planned | Actual
LS-MOPWT 1-52528-C5- Institutional Strengthening individual
v IDA /61510 Support to the Transport | Prior Consultant Open 264,858.00 |Signed 2018-03-07 [2018-06-11 2018-04-25 [ 2018-08-17 | 2018-05-16 [ 2018-12-14 | 2018-06-20 | 2018-12-17 | 2019-10-31
procurement specialist Consulta
LS-MOPWT 1-52530-C5- Institutional Strengthening individual
INDV / financial management [IDA / 61510 Support to the Transport | Prior Consultant Open 0.00 | Canceled 2018-03-07 [ 2018-05-15 [ 2018-04-25 2018-05-16 2018-06-20 2019-10-31
specialist s Selection
| I Institutional Strengthening Individual
L MOPWT 1-52532-CS IDA /61510 Support to the Transport | Prior Consultant Open 0.00 | Canceled 2018-03-07 |2018-05-15 [ 2018-04-25 2018-05-16 2018-06-20 2019-10-31
INDV / project coordinator Suppor Sonsua
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LS-MOPWT 1-52525-C5-

Institutional Strengthening

INDV / Secondment of the IDA / 61510 Support to the Transport Prior. Direct Selection Direct 0.00 | Canceled 2018-03-19 | 2018-04-22|2018-03-29 2018-06-02 2018-11-29

procurement specialist

\ﬁ)’y?m:\;‘:ﬁ?]rcsr Institutional Strengthening Individual

Environment and Social IDA / 61510 Support to the Transport Post Consultant Open 0.00 | Canceled 2019-06-11 | 2019-06-132019-07-30 2019-08-20 2019-09-24 2021-09-23

Selection

Safeguard Speciallist

LS-MOPWT 1-121469-CS- Institutional Strengthening Individual

INDV / Recruitment of Project |IDA / 61510 Support to the Transport Post Consultant Open 102,858.00 | Terminated 2019-07-01 | 2019-07-012019-08-26 | 2019-09-02 | 2019-09-16 | 2019-11-01 | 2019-10-21 | 2019-11-07 | 2021-10-31

Coordinator for TICP Sector Selection

SworuT 1-145764-C5- Insttional sengihering indvidal

and Environment Safeguard IDA / 61510 Support to the Transport Post g;::l:;:m Limited 89,181.18 |Signed 2019-11-15 [2019-11-18| 2019-11-20 2019-11-18 | 2019-12-11 | 2020-01-02 | 2020-01-15 | 2020-01-06 | 2021-01-15

Specialist

LS-MOPWT 1-155109-CS- Institutional Strengthening Individual

INDV / Reuiment o rject [ 10861510 [ Suppon tothe Tamspor | post Consaians [ open 13213177 [signed 2020-01-22 [2019-07-012020-03-11  2019-08-29 | 2020-04-01 |2015-11-26 |2020-05-06 | 20151128 | 2021-12-31

Coordinator for TICP Selection

E———

INDV / Individual Consultant Institutional Strengthening Individual

for Preparation of Strategic IDA / 61510 Support to the Transport Post Consultant Open 0.00 | Canceled 2021-01-14 |2021-01-03 | 2021-03-04 2021-03-25 2021-04-29 2021-10-26
i Saedion

Plan for Ministry of Public
rks
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